including any Person who timely and validly seeks exclusion from the Settlement Class.   

(ff) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(gg)  “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of seventy-three 

million U.S. dollars ($73,000,000) in cash.   

(hh) “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Member” means all persons and 

entities that purchased or otherwise acquired Nielsen publicly traded common stock during the 

period from February 11, 2016 through July 25, 2018, inclusive, and were damaged thereby.